Minnesota law.
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(g) Where there has been a recent attempt by the manufacturer to repair a 
consumer’s vehicle, but no response has yet been received by the informal 
dispute mechanism from the consumer as to whether the repairs were successful- 
ly completed, the parties must be given the opportunity to present any addition- 
al information regarding the manufacturer’s recent repair attempt before any 
final decision is rendered by the informal dispute settlement mechanism. This 
provision shall not prejudice a consumer’s rights under this section. 

(h) If the manufacturer knows that a technical service bulletin directly 
applies to the specific mechanical problem being disputed by the consumer, then 
the manufacturer shall provide the technical service bulletin to the consumer at 
reasonable cost. The mechanism shall review any such technical service bulle- 
tins submitted by either party. 

(i) A consumer may be charged a fee to participate in an informal dispute 
settlement mechanism required by this section, but the fee may not exceed the 
conciliation court filing fee in the county where the arbitration is conducted. 

(j) Any party to the dispute has the right to be represented by an attorney in 
an informal dispute settlement mechanism. 

(k) The informal dispute settlement mechanism has all the evi- 
dence-gathering powers granted an arbitrator under section 572.14. 

(1) A decision issued in an informal dispute settlement mechanism required 
by this section may be in writing and signed. 

Presented to the governor April 3, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 6, 1990, 11:03 a.m. 

CHAPTER 409--H.F.No. 1921 

An act relating to waste; prohibiting the placement of certain dry cell batteries in mixed 
municipal solid waste; requiring labeling of certain batteries by electrode content; establish- 
ing maximum content levels of mercury in batteries; requiring that batteries in certain 
consumer products be easily removable; providing penalties; proposing codingfor new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapters 115A and 325E. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [115A.9l55] DISPOSAL OF CERTAIN DRY CELL BATTER- 

IES. 

Subdivision L PROHIBITION. A person may not place i_n_ mixed munici- 
p_:_1l solid waste a Q}; ggl_l_ battegy containing mercuric oxide electrode, silver 
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oxide electrode, nickel-cadmium, 9; sealed lead-acid that was purchased _fp_r_ psp 
9; used l_)y p government agency, o_r _a_r_1 industrial, communications o_r medical 
facility. ; 

Subd. A MANUFACTURER RESPONSIBILITY. (p) A manufacturer _o_f 
batteries subject tp subdivision 1 shall: 

(_1) ensure tl_1a_t p system Q t_h_e proper collection, transportation, a_n_d procepg; 
mg pf waste batteries exists Q purchasers Q Minnesota‘, _ap<_1 

(,2) clearly inform each purchaser pf mp prohibition pp disposal pf waste 
batteries gllé o_f tl_1p system 93 systems fig proper collection, transportation, gig 
processing pf waste batteries available Q _th_e_ purchaser. 

(p) _'I_‘9_ ensure that p system fc_>_r_ _t_lg proper collection, transportation, gpg 
processing 91‘ waste batteries exists, _a manufacturer shall: 

(_I_) identify collectors, transporters, gpd processors Q _t_hp waste batteries Qd contract 9_r_ otherwise express_ly agree with 2_1 person g persons fig gl_1_e_ proper 
collection, transportation, ppd processing gj t_l_1p waste batteries; 1;; 

Q) accept waste batteries returned tp it_s manufacturing facility. 
(p) A manufacturer shall ensure that mg cost pf proper collection, transpor- 

tation, png processing pf jg waste batteries _i§ included ip jg sales transaction 
_o_r _agreement between mg manufacturer app _a_1py purchaser. 

_(_d) A manufacturer M h_a§ complied with th_i§ subdivision _i§ pp; liable under subdivision _1_ Q‘ improper disposal by a person other than ph_e manufac- 
turer 9_f waste batteries. 

Sec. 2. [325E.l25] GENERAL AND SPECIAL PURPOSE BATTERY REQUIREMENTS. 
Subdivision _l_, IDENTIFICATION. T_l1.e_ manufacturer o_f p button 9_e_1l 

battepy Qgt E t_o_ 1;; §)_l_d i_n 1E state shall ensure 313; each batter_'y i_s clearly 
identifiable pg tp tl1_e type _o_f electrode used i_n_ _t_l§ batteg. 

fie, _<_>_r_‘ offer f_o_r §_al§ i_n pg state _a_n alkaline manganese batter_‘y Q13; contains more than ._3__Q percent mercury bl weight 9; after Februa_r\) _1_, 1992, 0.025 
percent mercupy py weig_l_1t. 

(p) _Q_p application py _a manufacturer, fig commissioner pf fig pollution 
control agency _r_n_ay exempt p specific typp o_f‘ battegy t_h_e reguirements 9_f paragraph (23) i_f t_h_e_pg i_s_ pp batteg meeting th_e reguirements fig; _c__ap_1 pp reason- apy substituted :0; t_h_e batteg Q which fl1_§ exemption _i_s sought. 31; manufac- 
_t_1_1£1_* 91' p battegy exempted l_3y ;l_1_e -commissioner under flip paragraph i_s subject 
tp fl1_e_ reguirements _o_f section _L, subdivision ; 
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~ 
(_c_) Notwithstanding paragraph (Q), Q manufacturer may Q91 Qel_l_, distribute, 

pr offer Q QQl_e_ i_n t_h_i§ state after Janua _l_, 1992, Q button ge_ll alkaline manga- 
nese batter_'y that contains more than _2_5 milligrams o_f mercugy. 

Subd. ; RECHARGEABLE TOOLS AND APPLIANCES. (Q) A manufac- 
turer fly @ Qefl, distribute, g offer _fg Q23 Q t}_1i_s state Q rechargeable .consumer 
product unless: 

I the battery can be easily removed b the consumer or is contained in a _ __ _ .1 _ _ _ __ _ 
batte ack that is se arate from the product and E be easil removed’ and ____£X L_ ._ _P____ ._ __ __ :1 ______i_ 

Q) Q; product 3&1 t_h_e batte1_'y m p()_tli_ labeled Q Q manner t_l1a_t i_s clearly 

visible 19 gig consumer indicating Qa_t gig battegy r_nps3 pp recycled p_r_ disposed 
o_f properly @ _t_h<_e battegy min p_e_ clearly identifiable Q_s t_o ’th_e §yp_e pfE 
mg: 1&1 E is ___rLbatte - 

(_l;)'“Recharg_eab1e consumer product” QQ used i_n pig subdivision means Qr_1y 
product tl_i_g contains Q rechargeable battery gi i_s primarily used pr purchased 
39 Q used _f;o_r personal, family, g household pur_'poses.

~ 

(9) Q application l_ay Q manufacturer, Elle commissioner pf Q pollution 
control agency may exempt Q rechargeable consumer product from t_l§ reguire- 
ments o_f paragraph (Q) 

Q) t_l;_e_ product cannot Q reasonably redesigned fill manufactured tp com- 
ply with ’th_e requirements prior t_o Qlg elfective date o_f tl_1_i§ section‘, 

~~~ 

~~ 

i(_2_) ’th_e redesign 91‘ E product _tp comply with fl1_e reguirements would 
result i_n significant danger _tp public health Qrg safety,‘ 9; ~~ 

Q) th_e type o_f electrode used i_n ’_th_g batter_'y poses pp unreasonable hazards 
when placed _ip El processed 9_r_ disposed _o_f a_S_ pg pf mixed municipal solid 
waste. 

~ 

~~ 

(Q) _Ap exemption granted py t;h_e commissioner o_f gig pollution control 
agency under paragraph (Q1, clause Q), must l_3_e_ limited _tp Q maximum 9_f t_v_vp 
years Ed may Q renewed. ~~ 

~~ 

Sec. 3. [325E.125l] PENALTY. 
Violation _o_f sections 1 Qpg g ig Q misdemeanor. A manufacturer who 

violates section 1 9; _2_ i_s also subject t_o Q minimum fipg 9_f §100 pg violation. 
Sec. 4. APPLICATION; EFFECTIVE DATES. 

~ 

~~ 

Section 1 effective Au ust _lg 1990.
~ 

Section _2_, subdivisions 1 a_nd g, Q effective J anuar_'y 1, 1991, _nq apply‘ t_ 
batteries manufactured 9_r_1 o_r after Q1; date. ~~ 
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Section _2_, subdivision §_, is effective July _I_, 1993, _ai_1_r1 applies jcp recharge- 
able consumer products manufactured pp g after 1133; date. 

Notwithstanding section 24 p retailer p1_ay _s_ell_ alkaline manganese batteries 
f_r__o_m_ th_e retailer’s existing pp @ effective _d_a_t§§ Q me _t_v_vp levels 9_f 
mercugy Q section _2_2_, subdivision _2_, _ar_1(_1 rechargeable consumer products from 
flip retailer’s _st_o_c_:_lg existing gm t_l_1§ effective ga_t_e_ pf section 2:, subdivision ; 

Presented to the governor April 3, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 5, 1990, 9:17 p.m. 

CHAPTER 410—H.F.No. 2059 
An act relating to education; designating the commissioner of transportation as agent 

for the Mid-A merican Aviation Resource Consortium; permitting special school district No. I 
to remodel the Aviation Training Center with federal funds. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TRAINING. 
_'_I‘_h_e_ commissioner 9_f transportation _i§ ghe ptptp agent 19; mg Mid—American 

Aviation Resource Consortium. I_l1e_ commissioner _rp_ay receive federal money 
Q13 Ll_19_ consortium :3; Q traflic control training. Federal money received i_s_ 

appropriated 19 _th_e_ commissioner yv_hp gpgy p_ay i_t 19 gig gt_a_t_e board 9_i_‘ voca- 
tional technical education, 39 remodel space is necessagy Q provide instruction 
9_f_‘ E traffic controllers i_t; ’_t_l§ Aviation Training Center pt Flying Cloud Aigport, 
_a§ \_av_gl_l a_s t_o provide the instruction. The total cost of the remodeling project 
_m_2_1y po_t pg _rp_o_rp tl1_ar_1_ $800,000, t_9_ pg mg entirely from federal money. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _1_ is gf‘f_‘ept_iv_e gh_e g1_ay following fi_n_a_l enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 3, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 4, 1990, 10:00 p.m. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-rinleeeut.

Copyright © 1990 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


